

Nos. 18-84 and 18-86

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONAGRA GROCERY PRODUCTS, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal,  
Sixth District**

---

**AMICUS BRIEF FOR  
THE AMERICAN COATINGS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ERIC G. LASKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
TAMARA FISHMAN BARAGO  
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP  
1350 I Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005-3305  
(202) 898-5800  
elasker@hollingsworthllp.com  
*Counsel for Amicus*

August 17, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. BUSINESSES SHOULD NOT FACE THE RISK OF CIVIL LIABILITY FOR EXERCISE OF THEIR FIRST AMEND- MENT RIGHTS TO ASSOCIATION .....	7
II. THE RULING BELOW THREATENS TO CHILL ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS ACROSS MANY INDUSTRIES .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	8, 9
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	8, 11
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control / Coal. for Fair Hous. v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	9
<i>D.C. Citizen Publ'g. Co. v. Merchants &amp; Mfrs. Ass'n</i> , 83 F. Supp. 994 (D.D.C. 1949).....	5
<i>Hunt v. Air Prods. &amp; Chems.</i> , No. 052-9419, 2006 WL 1229082 (Mo. Cir. Apr. 20, 2006) .....	14
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Citric Acid Litig.</i> , 191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	8
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs. Ass'n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925).....	5
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	12
<i>Meyers v. Donnatacci</i> , 531 A.2d 398 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1987).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morgan v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 779 So. 2d 503 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).	14
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex. rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	9, 11
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware, Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	9, 11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	12
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 203 (1961).....	11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	8, 9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EPA Sector Strategies Performance Report (March 2006) .....	2, 6
